



**CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1236 OF 2018  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1221 OF 2013**

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1222 OF 2013  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 254 OF 2021  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 260 OF 2021  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 492 OF 2018  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1222 OF 2013**

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1005 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3949 OF 2022  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 496 OF 2021  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1005 OF 2014**

**WITH  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1356 OF 2012  
With  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1500 OF 2015  
WITH  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 1186 OF 2015  
IN  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1356 OF 2012**

Dr. Yug Mohit Chaudhary for appellant in APEAL/28/2014, APEAL/69/2013, APEAL/70/2013, APEAL/1005/2014  
Adv. Chandni Chawala i/b. Adv. Khan Abdul Wahab for the appellants in APEAL/1356/2012 and for respondent in APPA/1500/2015

Adv. Ilsa Shaikh h/f. Adv. S. R. Phanse for the appellant in  
APEAL/1/2013  
Mr. A. R. Kapadnis, APP for the respondent-State.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &  
R. N. LADDHA, JJ**

**DATED : 2<sup>nd</sup> JANUARY, 2023.**

**P.C.:**

1. Learned counsel for the appellants in APEAL/28/2014, APEAL/1/2013, APEAL/69/2013, APEAL/70/2013, APEAL/1222/2013, APEAL/1005/2014 submits that the matter can be worked out whereas learned counsel appearing for the appellant/accused in APEAL/116/2013, APEAL/1221/2013 is absent though called twice. Similarly, learned counsel appearing in APEAL/1356/2012 is seeking adjournment so also learned APP to prepare the matter. State has also preferred APPA/1500/2015 for enhancement
2. In this view of the matter, in case if learned counsel fails to appear in APEAL/116/2013, APEAL/1221/2013, APEAL/1222/2013 on the next date, this Court will be constrained to appoint counsel from the panel of Legal Services Authority and proceed ahead with the hearing of appeals.
3. Stand over to 09/01/2023.

**(R. N. LADDHA, J)**

**(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)**